purchased by the Initial Stockholders (excluding the Sponsor) in the PIPE Investment.
(4) Includes the Initial Stockholders’ ownership of 4,079,000 shares of Class A Stock purchased under the Sponsor Subscription Agreement and

includes 15,000 shares of Class A Stock purchased by the Initial Stockholders (excluding the Sponsor) in the PIPE Investment.
(5) Excludes Warrants issued in connection with the Company’s IPO as such securities are not exercisable until December 15, 2021, which is 12

months from the closing of the Company’s IPO.

31

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

   As of June 30, 2021

As of June 30,
2021

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding
V1 (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash   $ 42,281   $ 382   $ 345,031   (A)  $ 647,072

   (21,830)   (B)
   (8,215)   (C)
   (4,638)   (D)
   295,000   (E)
   (939)   (N)

Restricted cash   400   —   —   400
Accounts receivable, net   6,692   —   —   6,692
Inventories   2,622   —   —   2,622
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,810   696   —   4,506

Total current assets   55,805   1,078   604,409   661,292
Non-current assets:
Deferred tax asset   —   —   —   —
Investments and cash held in Trust Account   —   345,031   (345,031)   (A)   —
Property and equipment, net   9,373   —   —   9,373
Other long-term assets   6,352   —   (3,977)   (C)   2,375

Total non-current assets   15,725   345,031   (349,008)   11,748

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 71,530   $ 346,109   $ 255,401   $ 673,040

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 4,903   $ —   $ —   $ 4,903
State franchise tax   —   78   (22)   (D)   56
Related party note   —   1,100   (1,100)   (D)   —
Current portion of long-term debt   8,427   —   —   8,427
Deferred revenue   7,667   —   —   7,667
Public warrants derivative liability   —   41,331   —   41,331
Private warrants derivative liability   —   26,656   —   26,656
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   10,739   3,633   (2,773)   (C)   8,083

   (3,516)   (D)

Total current liabilities   31,736   72,798   (7,411)   97,123
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   2,034   —   —   2,034
Deferred revenue, non-current   260   —   —   260
Deferred underwriting compensation   —   12,075   (12,075)   (B)   —
Earn-out liabilities   —   —   227,007   (L)   227,007
Other liabilities   293   —   —   293

Total non-current liabilities   2,587   12,075   214,932   229,594

Total liabilities   34,323   84,873   207,521   326,717

32

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

   As of June 30, 2021

As of June 30,
2021

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding
V1 (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and contingencies:
Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   345,000   (345,000)   (F)   —
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   164,168   —   (164,168)   (G)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Legacy Matterport Common Stock   10   —   31   (G)   —

   (41)   (I)
Class A Stock   —   —   3   (E)   24

   3   (F)
   1   (H)
   17   (I)

Class F Stock   —   1   (1)   (H)   —
Additional paid-in capital   11,948   —   (1,750)   (B)   498,630

   (8,877)   (C)
   294,997   (E)
   344,997   (F)
   164,137   (G)
   24   (I)
   8,059   (J)
   (91,770)   (K)
   (227,007)   (L)
   4,811   (M)
   (939)   (N)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   160   —   —   160
Accumulated deficit   (139,079)   (83,765)   (8,005)   (B)   (152,491)

   (542)   (C)
   (8,059)   (J)
   91,770   (K)
   (4,811)   (M)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (126,961)   (83,764)   557,048   346,323

TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK
AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $ 71,530  $ 346,109  $ 255,401   $ 673,040

33

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2021

For the Six
Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding
VI (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Subscription   $ 29,081  $ —   $ —   $ 29,081
License   4,359   —   —   4,359
Services   5,568   —   —   5,568
Product   17,424   —   —   17,424

Total revenue   56,432   —   —   56,432

Costs of revenue:
Subscription   6,635   —   81   (AA)   6,760

   44   (BB)
Services   4,325   —   46   (AA)   4,411

   40   (BB)
Product   10,930   —   141   (AA)   11,121

   50   (BB)

Total costs of revenue   21,890   —   402   22,292

Gross profit   34,542   —   (402)   34,140

Operating expenses:
Research and development   13,115   —   1,329   (AA)   16,208

   1,764   (BB)
Selling, general, and administrative   29,559   —   4,206   (AA)   36,678

   2,913   (BB)
Professional fees   —   4,625   —   4,625
State franchise tax   —   100   —   100
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   49,827   —   49,827

Total operating expenses   42,674   54,552   10,212   107,438

Loss from operations   (8,132)   (54,552)   (10,614)   (73,298)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   22   22   (22)   (CC)   22
Interest expense   (585)   —   —   (585)
Other (expense) income, net   (347)   —   —   (347)

Total other income (expense)   (910)   22   (22)   (910)

Loss before provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (9,042)   (54,530)   (10,636)   (74,208)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   39   26   (26)   (DD)   39

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (9,081)  $ (54,556)  $ (10,610)   $ (74,247)

Weighted average shares outstanding—Common stock   9,829,416
Common stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.92)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class A   34,500,000   241,956,549
Class A Stock—basic and diluted [See Note 3]   $ (1.27)   $ (0.31)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class F   8,625,000
Class F Stock—basic and diluted   $ (1.27)

34

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding
VI

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Subscription   $ 41,558  $ —   $ —   $ 41,558
License   3,500   —   —   3,500
Services   7,702   —   —   7,702
Product   33,124   —   —   33,124

Total revenue   85,884   —   —   85,884

Costs of revenue:
Subscription   11,445   —   732   (AA)   12,177
License   69   —   3   (AA)   72
Services   6,131   —   328   (AA)   6,459
Product   20,300   —   1,313   (AA)   21,613

Total costs of revenue   37,945   —   2,376   40,321

Gross profit   47,939   —   (2,376)   45,563

Operating expenses:
Research and development   17,710   —   14,954   (AA)   32,664
Selling, general, and administrative   41,791   —   44,351   (AA)   94,201

   8,059   (BB)
Professional fees   —   78   —   78
State franchise tax   —   55   —   55
Warrant liability expense   —   795   —   795
Allocated expense for warrant issuance cost   —   608   542   (CC)   1,150

Total operating expenses   59,501   1,536   67,906   128,943

Loss from operations   (11,562)   (1,536)   (70,282)   (83,380)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   19   8   (8)   (DD)   19
Interest expense   (1,501)   —   —   (1,501)
Other (expense) income, net   (900)   —   —   (900)

Total other income (expense)   (2,382)   8   (8)   (2,382)
Loss before provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (13,944)   (1,528)   (70,290)   (85,762)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   77   (27)   27   (EE)   77

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (14,021)  $ (1,501)  $(70,317)   $ (85,839)

Weighted average shares outstanding—Common stock   7,972,543
Common stock—basic and diluted   $ (1.76)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class A   3,170,550   241,956,549
Class A Stock—basic and diluted [See Note 3]   $ (2.14)   $ (0.35)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class F   11,457,666
Class F Stock—basic and diluted   $ (2.14)

35

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as Legacy Matterport has been

[…]

indexed to the Company’s common stock in the manner contemplated by ASC Section 815-40. As a result, the Company is reclassifying the warrants as
derivative liabilities measured at their

F-10

estimated fair values at the end of each reporting period and recognizing changes in the estimated fair value of the derivative instruments from the prior
period should be reported in the Company’s operating results for the current period.

The Company’s accounting for the warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities, and the reclassification of amounts from
permanent equity to temporary equity result in non-cash financial statement corrections and will have no impact on the Company’s current or previously
reported cash position, operating expenses or total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement on each financial statement line items as of the dates, and for the period, indicated:

   December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Balance Sheet

Public warrants derivative liability   —   11,040,000   11,040,000
Private warrant derivative liability   —   7,120,000   7,120,000
Total liabilities   12,605,703   18,160,000   30,765,703
Class A Common Stock subject to possible redemption   328,960,210   5,482,790   334,443,000
Allocation of underwriters’ discounts, offering costs and deferred

fees to Class A shares   —   (19,258,050)   (19,258,050)
Immediate accretion to redemption amount   —   29,815,050   29,815,050
Total temporary equity   328,960,210   16,039,790   345,000,000
Class A Common Stock   160   (160)   —
Additional paid-in capital   5,097,819   (5,097,819)   —
Accumulated deficit   (98,837)   (29,101,811)   (29,200,648)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000,005   (34,199,790)   (29,199,785)

Statement of Operations
Warrant liability expense   $ —   $ (794,500)   $ (794,500)
Allocated expense for warrant issuance cost   —   (607,898)   (607,898)
Loss before income taxes   (125,110)   (1,402,398)   (1,527,508)
Net loss   (98,837)   (1,402,398)   (1,501,235)
Total comprehensive loss   (98,837)   (1,402,398)   (1,501,235)

Class A Common stock weighted-average shares outstanding   3,153,300   17,250   3,170,550
Class F Common stock weighted-average shares outstanding   11,395,997   61,669   11,457,666
Class A Common stock — basic and diluted   (0.00)   (2.14)   (2.14)
Class F Common Stock — basic and diluted   (0.01)   (2.13)   (2.14)

Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss   $ (98,837)   $ (1,402,398)   $ (1,501,235)
Issuance costs related to warrant liability   —   607,898   607,898
Changes in fair value warrants derivative liability   —   794,500   794,500

F-11

   December 15, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Balance Sheet

Public warrants derivative liability   —   10,557,000   10,557,000
Private warrant derivative liability   —   6,808,500   6,808,500
Total liabilities   12,518,853   17,365,500   29,884,353
Class A Common Stock subject to possible redemption   329,155,110   5,287,890   334,443,000
Allocation of underwriters’ discounts, offering costs and deferred fees to

Class A shares   —   (19,106,888)   (19,106,888)
Immediate accretion to redemption amount   —   29,663,888   29,663,888
Total temporary equity   329,155,110   15,844,890   345,000,000
Class A Common Stock   158   (158)   —
Additional paid-in capital   5,058,855   (5,058,855)   —
Accumulated deficit   (59,873)   (28,151,377)   (28,211,250)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000,003   (33,210,390)   (28,210,387)

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”) and pursuant to the accounting and disclosure rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), and
reflect all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of
the financial position as of December 31, 2020 and the results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. Operating results for the period